

No. 23-60167

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ILLUMINA, INCORPORATED; GRAIL, INCORPORATED,
NOW KNOWN AS GRAIL, L.L.C.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the Federal
Trade Commission (Docket Number 9401)

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS AMICUS
CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL**

John M. Masslon II
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
jmasslon@wlf.org

June 8, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. THE FTC’S STRUCTURE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL | 7 |
| A. The FTC Is Not Balanced Along Partisan Lines..... | 8 |
| B. The FTC Is Not A Body Of Experts | 10 |
| C. The FTC Exercises Executive Power..... | 11 |
| II. THE FTC’S ENFORCEMENT PROCESS VIOLATED THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE BY HAVING AN EXECUTIVE AGENCY ADJUDICATE PRIVATE RIGHTS..... | 12 |
| A. The Constitution Requires Article III Adjudication Of Private Rights | 12 |
| B. The Constitution Bars One Agency From Acting As Prosecutor And Judge When Adjudicating Private Rights | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 24 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|-------------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021)..... | 12 |
| <i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)..... | 2, 14, 15, 17, 21 |
| <i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)..... | 21 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... | 1 |
| <i>FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020)..... | 2 |
| <i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)..... | 7, 9, 10 |
| <i>LabMD, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 894 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2018)..... | 16 |
| <i>Louis v. Blackburn</i> , 630 F.2d 1105 (5th Cir. 1980)..... | 16 |
| <i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)..... | 1 |
| <i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)..... | 19 |
| <i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018)..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)..... | 7, 8, 11, 12 |
| <i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015)..... | 13 |
| <i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)..... | 20, 21 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 | 13 |
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 | 13 |
| Statutes | |
| 15 U.S.C. | |
| § 41 | 8 |
| § 45(b) | 15 |
| § 45(c) | 17 |
| § 53(b) | 15 |
| § 78u-2..... | 15 |
| § 78u(d)..... | 15 |
| § 78y(a)(4)..... | 17 |
| Regulation | |
| <i>Non-Compete Clause Rule</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 3,482 (Jan. 19, 2023)..... | 2 |
| Rule | |
| Conn. Bar Examining Comm. R. 2-13(a)(2)..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Other Authorities | |
| 51 Cong. Rec. 8,857 (1914) (statement of Rep. Morgan) | 8 |
| 3 Elliot’s Debates 451 (George Nicholas, Virginia Convention) | 12 |
| Andy Jung, <i>FTC Proposes Astounding Change to the Agency’s Mission Statement</i> , WLF Legal Pulse (Dec. 7, 2021)..... | 2 |
| Corbin K. Barthold, <i>Regulator Beware: Will FTC chairwoman Lina Khan’s aggressive posture invite a judicial rebuke</i> , City Journal (Dec. 2, 2021)..... | 9, 10 |
| Fox Business Network, <i>Break Up Amazon as a Monopoly?</i> , YouTube (June 23, 2017) | 10 |
| FTC Policy Statement Regarding the Scope of Unfair Methods of Competition Under Section 5 of the FTC Act (Nov. 10, 2022) | 2 |
| Gideon Mark, <i>SEC Enforcement Discretion</i> , 94 Tex. L. Rev. 261 (2016) | 21 |
| Jennifer L. Mascott, <i>Constitutionally Conforming Agency Adjudication</i> , 2 Loy. U. Chi. J. Reg. Compliance 22 (2017)..... | 16 |
| John Harrison, <i>Jurisdiction, Congressional Power, and Constitutional Remedies</i> , 86 Geo. L.J. 2513 (1998) | 13, 14 |
| Martin H. Redish & Lawrence C. Marshall, <i>Adjudicatory Independence and the Values of Procedural Due Process</i> , 95 Yale L.J. 455 (1986) | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Mike Scarcella, <i>Aerospace managers acquitted in labor-related antitrust prosecution</i> , Reuters (Apr. 28, 2023) | 1 |
| <i>NHS launches sight-saving NIPT test</i> , Genomics Educ. Programme (May 13, 2022) | 3 |
| S. Rep. No. 63-597 (1914) | 9 |
| Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Article III, Agency Adjudication, and the Origins of the Appellate Review Model of Administrative Law</i> , 111 Colum. L. Rev. 939 (2011)..... | 17 |
| William Baude, <i>Adjudication Outside Article III</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 1511 (2020) | 13 |
